$3,500. 

18. It is also appropriate that Ms Smith pay to the Trust the amount of her contribution, i.e. $50. 

Decision 

19. I am satisfied that Ms Smith, but for being legally aided, would have been ordered to pay to 

the Trust the sum of $3,500 (three thousand and five hundred dollars). 

20. I also direct Ms Smith to pay to the Trust the sum of $50 (fifty dollars). 

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority